Document Number Issue Date Rev. Date
WAT E R O U S SPL81892 07/92 2/16/17

WRX Transmission
Service Parts List

Index:
Item See Pages
Driveline Components 2-3
Case and Shift Components 4-7
Cross-Section Views 8-9

Waterous Company, 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000 www.waterousco.com

NOTE: When ordering parts, provide the Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.




Driveline Components

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T20 Impeller Shaft Spacer T64 Coupling Shaft Spacer
T21 Impeller Shaft Spacer T66 Drive Shaft
T23 Shift Collar T67 Coupling Shaft
T27 Bearing Lock Nut T71 Needle Bearing
T31 Bearing Lock Washer T73 Castle Nut, 1-1/4 in.
T43 Double Row Ball Bearing T74 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T44 Single Row Ball Bearing T76 Retaining Ring
T48 Chain, 92 Pitch T77 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T49 Driven Sprocket, 23T 178 Single Row Ball Bearing
T52 Drive Sprocket, 71T T80 Oil Flinger Assembly (Includes T83, T84, T85)
T54 Connecting Pin Set T83 Flinger
T60 Heavy Spirol Pin, 1/8 x 1/4 in. T84 Flinger Hub
T61 Drive Shaft Spacer T85 Socket Hd Screw, 10-24 x 3/8 in.
T62 Oil Seal Sleeve T90 Drive Shaft Spacer
T63 Tachometer Drive Gear

SPL81892
Page 2 of 9



USED PRIOR TO

APRIL 20, 1998
P
174

INPUT END

USED PRIOR TO
- FEBRUARY 10, 2000

T73 AFTER APRIL 20, 1998
TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT

190
USED AFTER

FEBRUARY 10, 2000

127 SMALLER
RADIUS QLARGER
Il RADIUS
INSTALL NEEDLE BEARING
131 T71

(LARGER RADIUS EDGE FIRST)
JUST BELOW BOTTOM OF CHAMFER
ON SPROCKET BORE. BOTH ENDS TYP

NEEDLE BEARING INSTALLATION IN SPROCKET

177

LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE

T60 T48

720 \V\T54

ON TRANSMISSIONS BUILT
PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 17, 2003,
CHAMFERED END OF

SHIFT COLLAR TO FACE
DRIVE SPROCKET

SHIFT COLLAR
CHAMFER

DRIVE SPROCKET

NQw

N
PART OF\MPELLE?///////f «;\5%7
SHAFT ASSEMBLY

T
-

77
} 173 OUTPUT END
T74

PRIOR TO
AFTER APRIL 20, 1998 APRIL 20, 1998
TORQUE TO 475-525 LB-FT

DRIVELINE COMPONENTS

SPL81892
Page 3 of 9



Case and Shaft Components

DESCRIPTION

O-ring, 3/8 x 1/2 in.

Pipe Plug, 3/4 NPT

Pipe Plug, 1 NPT

Heavy Spirol Pin, 3/8 x 1-3/8 in.

Chain Case Subassembly

Dowel Pin

Set Screw, 3/8 x 3/8 in.

Pipe Plug, 1/4 NPT

Hose Assy, 1/2 NPT x 26 in.

Reducing Bushing, 3/4 x 1/2

Cable Clamp, 1 in.

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO.
T3 Adjusting Screw T34
T7 Shifter Shoe Stud T40
T8 Shift Shoe T41
T9 Adjusting Screw Retainer T47

T10 Shift Shaft T53
T12 Pivot Pin T59
T16 Locking Arm T91
T18 Shift Actuating Lever T92
T19 Sector Gear T93
T22 Shift Fork Assembly T96
T30 Sleeve Bearing T97
T33 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/4 in.

SPL81892
Page 4 of 9



USED AFTER
APRIL 10, 2006

122
USED AFTER
APRLL 10, 2006

T91
SEE FLANGE HARDWARE T/
-
SEE FLANGE HARDWARE
< SEE FLANGE HARDWARE
] ¥

FASTENER TYPE AND LENGTH
HOLE NO.| TYPE THREAD | LENGTH

1705 | CAP SCREW | 1/2-13 174

T53 6 70 10 BOLT 1/2-20 2 OR
2-1/2

17010 |LOCK WASHER| 1/2 -

6 70 10 NUT 1/2-20 -

722 e

USED PRIOR e

TO APRIL 10, 2006//

= 1

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Ti6
T8 /%

»\ // e
T47 %ﬁ/ -
-
- T34 -
T19 N L// ///
///
-
-
T30 P
// SEE FLANGE HARDWARE

SEE FLANGE HARDWARE

FLANGE HARDWARE

TO BREATHER
SEE PAGE 7

(AFTER FEBRUARY 17, 2016)

193

T97

~

T40 ~_
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 17, 2016) — _—

CASE & SHIFT COMPONENTS

SPL81892
Page 5 of 9



Case and Shift Components

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T1 Shift Lock Spring T38 Oil Seal, 1-5/8 x 2.506
T2 Spring Housing T39 Lock Washer, 3/8 in.
T4 Gasket T45 Heavy Spirol Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in.
T6 Pack Shim T46 Heavy Spirol Pin, 5/16 x 1-3/8 in.
T11 Sleeve Bearing T65 Housing Assembly
T13 Pack Shim T68 Coupling Shaft Housing
T14 Threaded Seal Hex Hd Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. T69 Tachometer Sleeve
T15 Shift Arm T70 Tachometer Bushing
T17 Oil Seal Housing T72 Tachometer Driven Gear
T24 Gasket T75 Oil Seal, 2-3/4 x 3-1/2 in.
T25 Impeller Shaft Cover T81 Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 in.
T26 Gasket Kit T82 Lock Washer, 1/2 in.
T28 Magnetic Drain Plug, 3/4 NPT T86 Pipe Nipple, 1/2 x 4 in.
T29 Breather, 1/2 NPT T87 Pipe Coupling, 1/2 in.
T32 Hex Hd Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. 788 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T35 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in. T93 Hose Assembly, 1/2 NPT x 26 in.
T36 O-ring, 2-7/8 x 3-1/8 in. T94 Pipe Nipple, 1/2 x 1-1/8 in.
T37 O-ring, 4-3/4 x 5 in. T95 Pipe Tee, 1/2 NPT

SPL81892
Page 6 of 9



T15

T69 T29 T46

T45

(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 17, 2016) (AFTER FEBRUARY 17, 2016)

T87

86

T32

T3
SHIM SO THAT DRIVEN
SHAFT IS LIMTED TQ
0.005-0.010 IN. AXIAL FLOAT

126
GASKET
KIT

*PART OF T26
GASKET KIT

SHM SO THAT DRIVE
81 LINE IS LIMTED TO
0.005-0.010 AXIAL FLOAT

T39

T14 (PRIOR TO MAY 6, 2004)
T8I (AFTER MAY 6, 2004)

CASE & SHIFT COMPONENTS

SPL81892
Page 7 of 9



Cross-Section Views

REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T1 Shift Lock Spring T36 O-ring, 2-7/8 x 3-1/8 in.
T2 Spring Housing 137 O-ring, 4-3/4 x 5 in.
T4 Gasket T38 Oil Seal, 1-5/8 x 2.506
T6 Pack Shim T39 Lock Washer, 3/8 in.
T7 Shifter Shoe Stud T41 Pipe Plug, 1 NPT
T8 Shift Shoe T43 Double Row Ball Bearing
T10 Shift Shaft T44 Single Row, Ball Bearing
T11 Sleeve Bearing T45 Heavy Spirol Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in.
T12 Pivot Pin T46 Heavy Spirol Pin, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T13 Pack Shim T47 Heavy Spirol Pin, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T15 Shift Arm T48 Chain, 92 Pitch
T16 Locking Arm T49 Driven Sprocket, 23T
T17 Oil Seal Housing T52 Drive Sprocket, 71T
T18 Shift Actuating Lever T53 Chain Case Subassembly
T19 Sector Gear T63 Tachometer Drive Gear
T20 Impeller Shaft Spacer T64 Coupling Shaft Spacer
T21 Impeller Shaft Spacer T65 Housing Assembly
T22 Shift Fork Assembly T66 Drive Shaft
T23 Shift Collar T67 Coupling Shaft
T24 Gasket T68 Coupling Shaft Housing
T25 Impeller Shaft Cover T73 Castle Nut, 1-1/4 in.
T26 Gasket Kit T75 Oil Seal, 2-3/4 x 3-1/2 in.
T27 Bearing Lock Nut T77 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T28 Magnetic Drain Plug, 3/4 NPT T78 Single Row Ball Bearing
T30 Sleeve Bearing T79 Single Row Ball Bearing
T31 Bearing Lock Washer T80 Qil Flinger Assembly
T32 Hex Hd Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. T88 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T33 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/4 in. T89 Hex Hd Screw with Thread Sealant, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 in.
T34 O-ring, 3/8 x 1/2 in. T90 Drive Shaft Spacer
T35 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in.

SPL81892
Page 8 of 9




I

B—=— A —=C
T24x%
T37
T79 T6
T23 739
T89
T78 /T67
177
= T73
—
T88
B — 1 T68
N4
| T64
T78
T80
T43
T53 128 752
SECTION A-A

S
‘!.

AY
SN
207

PR
Q
1)
Q/
Z

T8

T16

T12

SECTION C-C

13 T49 720

T39

125

N
YN

T10 T45

T15

T35

T18

T36

132

127

131 Tt
SECTION B-B

T41
SECTION D-D
T26
KIT
7 RSk KT
738
L
=

SHAFT ASSEMBLY

132

SPL81892
Page 9 of 9



